
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



AOTS AND RESOLVES 

//J-

OE'THE 

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE 

OE'THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1870. 

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 26, 18<10, and Maroh 16, 1842 . 

• 
AUGUSTA: 

SPRAGUE, OWEN &' NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

18~O. 



RESOLVES 

Oll'THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1870. 

12 



132 STATE VALUATION.-LIMINGTON AND LIMERICK.-TOWN OF LAMOINE. 

CHAP. 191. RECAPITULATION. 

Counties. 

Audrosooggin ...........•. '" . _ ......... , .. 
Aroostook ................................. . 
Cumberland ..................••....•....... 
Franklin .................................. . 
Hanoook ................................... . 
Kennebeo .................................. . 
Knox ..................................... . 
Linooln ••.........•..•.•.................. 
Oxford .................................... . 
Penobsoot ......................•........... 
Piscataquis .............................. ,,-
Sagadahoo ................................ . 
Somerset .................................. . 
Waldo .................................... . 
Washington .............................. .. 
York ................................. -" ... . 

Polls. 

7,894 
6,212 

19,812 
4,618 
8,311 

12,02ol 
7,609 
6,002 
8,390 

16,149 
3,366 
4,669 
8,169 
8,ol28 
8,819 

13,834 

Estates. Wild Lands. 

$17,692,666 ........... . 
3,836,694 $1,166,691 

48,9ol2,323 ........ " .. 
6,618,769 172,900 
7,2U,923 279,160 

21,00<1,034 ........... . 
10,607,642 ........... . 

6,867,610 .......... .. 
9,794,066 100,100 

22,161,476 646,416 
3,41ol,680 l,ol31,200 

11,041,340 ........... . 
10,Ool8,169 9ol2,460 
10,090,681 ........... . 
9,048,888 617,160 

22,442,876 ........... . 

143,196 $219,666,60ol $6,IH,966 

Chapter 191. 
Resolve establishing a valuation of the State of Maine. 

"Valuation, state, Resolved, That the number of polls and amount of estates 
establishing of. annexed to the s~veral cities, towns and plantations in the several 

counties, and the lists of wild lands, not included in the lists of . 
cities, towns and plantations, with the number'of acres and the 
value thereto annexed, and the aggregate of the several counties 
in the foregoing schedule, are hereby established, as the true num­
ber of polls and valuation of estates, of taxable polls and estates 
of this state, unti~ the further order of the legislature. 

"Valuation of 
Limington re· 
duced $45,000, 
and same amount 
added to Limer­
ick. 

L:u:uoine, town of, 
wiU. polls and 

Approved Maroh 21, 1870. 

Chapter 192. 
Resolve oonoerning the state vllluation of oertain towns in York oounty. 

Resolved, That the estates to the value of forty-five thousand 
four hundred and twenty-four dollars, be deducted from the valua­
tion of the town of Limington, and added to the town of Limerick, 
in the county of York. 

Approved Maroh 21, 1870. 

. Chapter 193. 
Resolves amending the report of the state valuation oommissioners. 

Resolved, That the name of the town of Lamoine, tog'ether with 
her one hundred and fifty-six polls and estates of one hundred and 



COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE.-STATE DEBTS.-STATE HOUSE. 

forty-two thousand four hundred and forty-nine dollars, be added 
to the list of towns in Hancock county, and the same number of 
polls and value of estates be deducted from the town of Trenton. 

Resolved, That the number of four polls and estates, to the value 
of seven hundred and twenty dollars, be added to the polls and 
etltates of the town of Gouldsborough, and the same be taken from 
the polls and estates of number seven. 

Approved :Maroh 21, 1870. 

Chapter 194. 
Resolve in favor of paying expense of joint speoial oommittee to visit College of Agri­

oulture !Lnd Meoha.nio Arts. 

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and ninety-two dollars 
and twenty cents be and is hereby appropriated to defi.'ay the ex­
pense of the joint special committee while visiting the College of 
Agriculture and Mechanic Arts. 

Approved Maroh 22, 1870. 

Chapter 19a. 
Resolve oonoerning debts of this state oontruoted prior to Februa.i·y twenty-five, eighteen 

hundred and sixty-two. 

WHEREAS, The supreme court of the United States have decided, 
in.a case l:ecently before them, and promulgated their opinion, that 
all unsatisfied contracts for the payment of money, existing prior 
to the twenty-fifth day of February, eigteen hundred sixty-two, 
are payable in coin, and not in United States notes commonly 
called legal tenders j therefore, 

Resolved, That while the said judicial opinion stands as the au­
thoritative judgment of the said court, all such contracts made by 
this state prior to the date aforesaid, should be paid at maturity, 
in. coin, or its equivalent in currency, and the treasurer of state is 
hereby authorized to act accordingly. 

Approved Muroh 23, 1870. 

Chaptel" 196. 
Resolve ma.king !Lppropriation for repairs of state house. 

Resolved, That the superintendent of public buildings, under the 
direction of the governor and council, is hereby authorized to 

133 
CHAP. 194. 
estates, added to 
list of towns in 
Hancock county. 
Trenton, deduc­
tionfmm. 

GouldsbOl'Ough. 
additions ~o. 

Committee on 
agricultul'e, il\ 
favor of. 

Contmcts made 
pdor to Feb. 18, 
1862, treasurer 
nutb01'ized to pa,.­
in coin or its 
equivalent. 

Public buildings, 
appropriation for 
repair~ upon. 




